10.10.10.10.	Resolution	No.	R2025-
--------------	------------	-----	--------

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALK ALONG GILLIS HILL ROAD

WHEREAS, NCDOT is constructing project U-5798B, Gillis Hill Road roadway widening, from south of Celtic Drive to north of Stoney Point Road and;

WHEREAS, the City of Fayetteville has requested sidewalks be installed as a part of this project; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation will provide 80% of the cost for the installation of the sidewalk improvements and the City of Fayetteville will reimburse the Department of Transportation 20% of the cost of the sidewalk improvements. The total estimated cost to the City for these improvements is \$71,618.40;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on behalf of the people of Fayetteville, this Council does hereby resolve that the City of Fayetteville, North Carolina, supports and endorses the Department of Transportation's roadway project, including the installation of sidewalks, along the Gillis Hill Road roadway project. The City Manager is directed to execute the agreement necessary to pursue these improvements.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA, on this, the 24th day of February, 2025; such meeting was held in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, at which meeting a quorum was present and voting.

	CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE
ATTEST:	MITCH COLVIN, Mayor
JENNIFER L AYRE, MPA, MMC City Clerk	